
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Corporate 
Resources & 
Infrastructure 
Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor John Riley (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kaushik Banerjee 
Councillor Farhad Choubedar 
Councillor Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Narinder Garg 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY 23 JULY 2024 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: Monday 15 July 2024  

 Contact: Anisha Teji, Democratic Services  
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 

[...]
ed Facilities, Building safety & FM) 
14) Property Services 
15) Capital Programme (inc. Major Projects) 
16) Transportation 
17) Highways  
18) Health & Safety / Emergency Response 

  
Cross cutting topics 
 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and 
review of the following cross-cutting topics: 
 

 Resident Experience 

 Civic Centre, Property and built assets 
 
This Committee will scrutinise and review the work of utility companies whose 
actions affect residents of the Borough.  

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Review: 12 Month Update 5 - 14 
 

6 Internal/External Communications Update 15 - 24 
 

7 Forward Plan 25 - 34 
 

8 Work Programme 35 - 38 
 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
12 June 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Kaushik Banerjee, 
Farhad Choubedar, Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) and Narinder Garg 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services  
Kirstie Newham, Emergency Management and Response Service Manager 
  
 

3.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elizabeth Garelick. 
 

4.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

5.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

6.     MINUTES FROM THE PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SELECT 
COMMITTEE - 9 APRIL 2024  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Property, Highways and Transport Select 
Committee meeting dated 9 April 2024 be agreed.  
 

7.     MINUTES FROM FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE - 
17 APRIL 2024  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Finance and Corporate Services Select 
Committee meeting dated 17 April 2024  be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

8.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 
It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

9.     INTRODUCTION TO THE CORPORATE RESOURCES AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE AND ITS REMIT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Committee considered the report detailing the Corporate Resources and 
Infrastructure Select Committee’s remit. Members received information on the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference, recent and current activity undertaken by other 
Select Committees, policy reviews and a full breakdown of different service areas.  
 

Members took the view that the title of the Committee should be renamed to the ‘ 
Finance, Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee. It was considered 
that this would help to convey one of the primary responsibilities of the Committee. 
Members asked Democratic Services to explore this further.  
 
Members acknowledged that this was a committee with a huge remit that considered 
various service areas.  Ensuring thorough preparation and understanding of the 
agenda in advance was important to enable focussed and effective discussions at 
meetings. It was noted that site visits would also be useful.  
 
RESOLVED: That Democratic Services explore the possible renaming of the 
Committee and that the report be noted.  
 

10.     COUNCIL'S EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND RESPONSE SERVICE  (Agenda 
Item 8) 
 

 The Emergency Management and Response Service Manager pr
[...]
ement and Response Service 
operated on the nationally recognised model of bronze, silver, and gold. This 
standardised model ensured efficient multi-agency working  and officers were informed 
of emergencies by the services or the contact centre. Officers would then assess the 
situation and coordinate the necessary response. Common emergencies included 
floods and fires.  
 
The Committee was provided with real life examples of emergencies that had recently 
occurred such as car collision in Hayes, a suspected unexploded World War Two 
ordinance and a serious fire impacting two neighbouring houses.  
 
Further to Member questions regarding the use of the bronze, silver and gold system, it 
was explained that this operated both  locally and nationally and the roles ensured 24/7 
coverage to respond to emergencies. In terms of the impact of location and risk of 
emergencies, it was noted that being close to Heathrow Airport posed increased risks 
such as counter terror, aviation collisions and fires. 
 
In response to questions around managing emergencies in the Borough and available 
resources, it was noted that concurrent emergencies anywhere in the Borough would 
put pressure on council resources. However, mutual aid arrangements across London 
allowed resources to be borrowed from other local authorities. External resource could 
be sought after at least 48 hours.  Members were advised that the ability to manage 
emergencies depended on the specific circumstances such as size, scale and 
complexity. It was noted that there tended to be approximately  three emergencies a 
month.   
 
During Member questions it was noted that not all emergencies required a local 
authority response, and many were dealt in isolation by the emergency services. In 
order to ensure that the risk register was up to date the Emergency Management and 
Response Service liaised with different service areas to identify emerging risks. Joint 
working with other councils and county authorities was key in managing emergencies. 
A collaborative effort was required to ensure that residents were prepared for 
emergencies such as having fundamental basics in the home.  
 
Members were informed that London, like many places, faced the threat of cyber-
attacks and recent incidents highlighted the impact of these threats. Members were 
advised that London had a cyber response framework in place to guide its actions if 
targeted by such attacks. Additionally, business continuity plans addressed scenarios 
where technology failed entirely, including power outages. Preparing for these 
contingencies was crucial to maintaining essential services. The Committee was 
assured that cyber security was a high priority on the Hillingdon risk register.  
 
The Committee thanked the Emergency Response Manager for the informative, 
detailed and insightful presentation. Members considered that it would be useful to 
receive yearly data on the volume and types of emergencies at the next update to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the presentation on the Council’s 
Emergency Response Service.  
  
 
 

Page 3



  

 

11.     ROAD SAFETY REVIEW UPDATE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee considered the report on the former review into the Council’s Road 
Safety Initiatives and Activities around the Borough’s Schools. The report outlined the 
review and the draft recommendations put together by the former Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:  
 

1. Noted the former select committees’ review and their final draft 

conclusions, findings and recommendations in Appendix 1.  

2. Delegated submission of these, and the final report on the matter to the 

Cabinet to the Democratic Services Officer, in consultation with this 

Committee’s Chair and other Members as appropriate.  

 

12.     FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 The Committee requested further information on the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Digital Strategy prior to going to Cabinet in September 2024. It was agreed Democratic 
Services would look into this further and report back to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Forward Plan and requested further 
information on the London Borough of Hillingdon Digital Strategy. 
 

13.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 After reviewing the minutes of the former Property, Highways and Transport Select 
Committee at agenda item 4, Members expressed concern regarding the status of the 
Council’s Fleet. An update was requested by Members to explore this matter further at 
the July 2024 meeting. It was agreed that Democratic Services would liaise with 
officers to arrange an update.  
 

It was also agreed that Democratic Services would liaise with officers to  obtain an 
update on digitalisation.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Work Programme and agreed to hear 
updates on the Council’s Fleet and Digitalisation.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.23 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
Corporate Services and Infrastructure Select Committee – 23 July 2024 
Part 1 - Public 

 

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Review: 12 Month Update 

 

Committee name  Corporate Services & Infrastructure Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Poonam Pathak, Place Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 – EV units  
Select Committee recommendations 2022 

 

Ward  All 

 

HEADLINES 
 
The report provides a 12-month update on the former Public Safety & Transport Select 
Committee’s major review into Electric Vehicle (EV) Infrastructure, approved by the Cabinet. This 
report will act as the annual report into the implementation and condition of the Borough’s EV 
infrastructure. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Corporate Services and Infrastructure Select Committee notes the contents of the 
report and provide any comments to officers as appropriate on the EV Infrastructure 
implementation by the Council. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 
The UK government announced in 2021 that the sale of cars powered solely by petrol and diesel 
would be prohibited by 2030, which has now been extended until 2035. In response to the UK 
government's statement in 2021, TfL modified the 'Mayors Transport Strategy 2018' and altered 
its commitment to achieving a net-zero carbon objective for London by 2030, including the 
deployment of EVs as a key component of the strategy. 
 
The Council's 'Strategic Climate Change Action Declaration and Plan (Released July 2021)' and 
'Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 2019–2041' established a primary goal to deliver and improve 
electric vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure throughout the borough for both present and future 
EV customers. 
 
In support of these plans the Council developed and approved the EVCP Strategy last year which 
outlines: 
 
EVCP types - The selection of suitable EVCP types based on local user needs. 
Setting targets - Targets for the introduction of EVCPs across the network. 
Delivery model - A model for EVCPs from installation, operation maintenance and life expiry. 
Delivery plan - The short-, medium- and long-term EVCP delivery plan. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Corporate Services and Infrastructure Select Committee – 23 July 2024 
Part 1 - Public 

 
In summary, the Council's strategy which was approved last year suggests the installation of 300 
EVCPs on/off-highway Council-owned property located around the borough (including 
maintenance compounds and depots) by 2030, including both Council and private land. In 
addition to developing the EV strategy last year, the council successfully completed the 
procurement process to obtain a new EV partner to assist with impl
[...]
n demand and in areas where off-street parking is not available. The feasibility 
investigation for these locations is under way and a work plan will be developed accordingly. 
 

Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) funding - The government has announced the LEVI 
Fund, a £400 million capital grant scheme administered by OZEV and supported by the Energy 
Saving Trust, Cenex, and PA, to assist local authorities in England to collaborate with the 
chargepoint industry to improve the rollout and commercialisation of local charging infrastructure. 
London will receive £35.6 million across the borough for EV infrastructure. The Expression of 
Interest for this bid was submitted last year. This will be a joint bid with other boroughs, and we 
will submit our bid application alongside Harrow, Hammersmith and Fulham, Ealing, Brent, and 

Page 6



 

 

 
Corporate Services and Infrastructure Select Committee – 23 July 2024 
Part 1 - Public 

Haringey, as per the application requirement. This partnership has been granted £7.5 million, 
which will be shared between the boroughs. The stage 2 application is currently being prepared 
for submission. To be eligible for grant funding, a separate procurement process will be essential. 
The officers are working on site selection and demand mapping in preparation for the bid. The 
grant condition imposes that the majority of the installations be on-street EVCPs to assist 
residents. If the bid is successful, we could receive C£1.2 million to install EVCPs in the borough, 
additional match funds from the suppliers.   
 

SELECT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
As a reminder to the Committee, and to act as a guide on the Council’s progress, attached are 
the recommendations of the former select committee on their major review into the Borough’s 
electric vehicle infrastructure, which was approved by Cabinet in March 2022. 
  

RESIDENT BENEFIT 
 
The proposed EV strategy and delivery plan will assist the council meet its commitme
[...]
rently only around 5% of the worlds used lithium-ion batteries 
are recycled. Sodium-ion batteries have been touted as a possible future replacement for EV 
batteries utilising more abundantly available materials, however the use of sodium-ion batteries 
within the EV industry is in its infancy. 
 
Charging Behaviours and Pavement Mounted Chargers 
 
People’s charging and refuelling behaviours are expected to change as the transition to EVs 
takes place and behavioural charging concepts such as ‘destination charging’ and ‘grazing’ grow 
in popularity, particularly for individuals without the facility to charge at home. Destination 
charging is utilising the charging infrastructure available at an individual’s destination where they 
intend to stay for a number of hours, for example their workplace. Grazing is the concept of 
delivering a smaller amount of charge during shorter, frequent trips such as when using public car 
parks, supermarkets and leisure facilities. Whilst it will be important to facilitate the availability of 
on-street residential charging, concerns have been raised with regard to the potential addition 
of a high volume of pavement mounted EV charge points and the possible overloading of 
footways and pavements with street furniture. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Public – 23 July 2024  
Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee 

 

Internal/External Communications Update  
 

Committee name  Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee  

   

Officer reporting  Emma Gilbertson, Corporate Communications  

   

Papers with report  None  

 

Ward  All 

 

HEADLINES 
 
Following a request from the Select Committee for information on communications, this report 
provides a general summary of the Council’s communications channels and some of the activity 
delivered during the past year. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee notes the content of the report.  
 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Communications across a range of channels plays a key part in the effective delivery of services 
and priorities, and ensures that residents, businesses, partners, our workforce, and other 
stakeholders (including the media) are well informed about the work the Council does, the 
services it provides and how to access them.   
  
Clear, accurate, meaningful, relevant, and timely communications, that is representative of the 
Council and its brand, is imperative in building a positive reputation that we are putting residents 
first.  
 
The Council’s core communication functions are:  
 

 media relations  
 campaigns and marketing   
 publications   
 social media   
 website content  
 internal communications   
 design.   

  
Corporate Communications works in partnership with teams across the Council to deliver external 
and internal communications.  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Public – 23 July 2024  
Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee 

Some of the key outcomes are:  
 

 informed and engaged residents, businesses and partners who understand what the 
council does (in line with the Council Strategy) and how services can be accessed  

 a well-managed and enhanced reputation and a strong and recognisable brand/identity 

 contributing to organisational outcomes, supporting transformation and change 
programmes, generating income or savings, maximising access or managing demand, and 
driving behaviour change   

 developing and promoting opportunities for residents, community groups and other 
stakeholders to engage with the Council and support decision making 

 increased employee satisfaction and engagement  

 evidencing impact through evaluation.   
 
Communications channels are regularly evaluated, including sentiment and coverage for media 
relations; engagement for social media, e-newsletters and website content; the outcome of 
marketing ie. service sign-ups/attendance, income generated or behaviour change; and 
qualitative fe
[...]
r recruitment, 
White Ribbon Day, and various changes/improvements for waste and recycling.    
 
Communications is this year changing its approach to campaigns to deliver more strategic 
communications through the development of priority areas and priority campaigns.  
 
Each campaign has a communications plan with measurable objectives, features bespoke 
content across a variety of targeted channels, a budget and will be evaluated.    
 

 
 
Communications outside of the priority campaigns will be classed as business as usual.  
  
Business as usual communications is short-term or one-off, requiring minimal asset or content 
creation and placement on one or a few channels. 
 

 
 

  
Publications 
 

The Council produces several publications.  
 
This includes Hillingdon People magazine, which is produced bi-monthly and delivered to all 
households in the borough. The magazine covers a vast range of Council services and news, as 

Page 18



 

 

Public – 23 July 2024  
Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee 

well as featuring residents’ experiences of the services they access and where they have made 
a positive difference to their lives.  
 
Given the decline in local media, it allows the Council to regularly reach all households highlighting 
the authority’s work and plans, successes and achievements, how residents can access services, 
and how they can inform decision making through consultations.   
 
Some design changes were carried out in 2023/24 to further align the magazine to the authority’s 
strategic objectives.  
 

 
 
This year, the Council also produced the Hillingdon People Local pamphlets which are produced 
every two years detailing some of the things that the Council has been doing across the borough 
and in each of the borough’s 21 wards during the past two years. 
 

 
 
Other publications include:  
 

 culture and heritage brochure  

 adult learning course leaflets  

 digital school admissions brochure  

 digital cou
[...]
ate report X
Democratic Services Cabinet's budget proposals for next financial year X
Democratic Services Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X

One-off information / service updates

Democratic Services Remit of new Select Committee
Human Resources Staff skills, learning and development X
Transformation (BID) Transformation work to deliver savings X
Business Intelligence Update on the Member's Portal and New Member Enquiry Process X

Corporate Communications Internal/external comms update X

Planning and Regeneration Hayes Estate Regeneration Progress X

Update on Council's Fleet X

Transportation Draft Hillingdon Cycling Strategy X
Digital & Information (Customer Access, 
Business Intelligence, Digital, 
Technology, Information Governance) 

Draft Hillingdon Digital Strategy X

Health and Safety/ Emergency Response Emergency Response Service X

Cross-cutting topics

Digital & Information (Customer Access, 
Business Intelligence, Digital, 
Technology, Information Governance) 

Digital transition update / resident experience X

Captial Programme Decarbonisation of Council Buildings Update X
Capital Programme Civic Centre Works - Project Update X

Utility company presentation (TBC) X

Past review delivery

Procurement and Commissioning Procurement Review 2023/24 X
Transportation Road Safety Review 2023/24 tbc
Highways Highways Resurfacing 2023/24 X

Committee Site Visits

Civic Centre - Capital Programme (Date TBC)
Mortuary (Date TBC) 
Platinum Jubilee Leisure Centre (Date TBC)

Internal use only
Date deadline confirmed to report authors
Report deadline
Agenda 

Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select CommitteeService Area 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Review: 12 Month Update
	6 Internal/External Communications Update
	7 Forward Plan
	240723 - Forward Plan
	Decision Forward List


	8 Work Programme
	240723 - Work Programme
	Corp Resources & Inf

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
23 July 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Kaushik Banerjee, 
Farhad Choubedar, Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead), Elizabeth Garelick and 
Narinder Garg 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Emma Gilbertson – Head of Corporate Communications, Poonam Pathak – Head of 
Highways and Anisha Teji – Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 

14.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

15.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

16.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2024 be confirmed 
as an accurate record.  
 

17.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 
 

18.     ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW: 12 MONTH UPDATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 The Head of Highways introduced the report on Electric Vehicle (EV) Infrastructure 
Review: 12-month Update. An overview was provided on the implementation and 
condition of the Borough’s EV infrastructure, including the delivery model and progress. 
The Council's strategy recommended the installation of 300 EVCPs on/off-highway 
Council-owned property located around the Borough by 2030.  
 
Members heard about the short-term goal to upgrade the existing infrastructure and 
add more charging points in some areas. Out of 46 planned charging points, 34 had 
been completed and the remaining 10 would be done in a few weeks. It was reported 
that there were also plans to install 14 ultra rapid charging points that could charge a 
vehicle in 15-20 minutes.  
 



  

 

The Committee was advised that the medium-term goal was to expand the on-street 
charging network for residents who did not have off-street parking. The Council had 
secured funding from the Office for Zero Emission Vehicles (OZEV) to install 36 more 
sockets and had submitted a joint bid with six other boroughs for 1.2 million from the 
Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEV) fund. Long term, the goal was to create a 
comprehensive and sustainable EV infrastructure that met the needs of the growing 
number of EV users and support the Council's climate change agenda. The Council 
aimed to achieve this by working with partners, engaging with stakeholders and 
monitoring the performance and impact of the EV network. The Head of Highways also 
noted the recommendations of the former select committee’s major review into the 
Borough’s EV infrastructure, which was approved by Cabinet in March 2022.  
 
In terms of units in car parks and the availability of on street charging for people who 
parked cars outside their house, it was highlighted that officers were mapping out 
locations for EV charging units within a 5-minute walking distance for people without 
off-street parking. The Council was exploring on-street charging and had selected four  
locations for phase two to trial this.  
 
In response to queries about value for money and being more competitive in the 
market, it was reported that the Council set the charging cost for electric vehicles 
based on the energy and maintenance cost and benchmarking with other suppliers. 
There was a reduced cost for residents with a Hillingdon First card.  
 
The Committee raised questions about how long the EV units would last and how often 
they would need to be replaced, given the fast-changing technology. It was explained 
that EV units could be upgraded with software updates to keep up with the new 
technology, and that the hardware would not need to be changed. The Council was 
trying to increase the capacity of the EV units by installing higher kilowatt units in phase 
two, although it was noted that there were challenges with obtaining electricity supply 
from suppliers. 

The challenges of EV charging infrastructure were highlighted and it was noted that 
phase one was a quick fix to meet the residents' demand, and that phase two would 
use 22 kilowatt units. Members were informed that grid operators were also resistant 
for the Council to install higher spec units as they wanted to leave that market for 
suppliers. It was noted that the Council was using the Oxford model  for on-street 
parking and applications were being made for the Low Emission Vehicle Infrastructure 
Fund (LEVIF) to support more EV charging project. Although the Council did not want 
to miss the opportunity to benefit from the EV market, considerations such as grid 
capacity and supplier interests had to be factored in.  
 
In terms of the progress of mapping for on-street charging infrastructure, it was 
explained that various councils and organisations were helping the government with 
data. As part of that data collection, information had been put together using the data 
available  and any identified needs. Members heard that the development of the 
Council’s fleet and how EV infrastructure could be used was being explored.  
 
Although there was a ZAP map where people could see all EV units, Members 
considered that it would be helpful to have a dedicated section on the website to advise 
people where charging units were based.  
 
The Committee requested information about monitoring and usage in future reporting.  
 
Members thanked officers for the good, interesting and balanced approach.  



  

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 

19.     INTERNAL/EXTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 
The Head of Corporate Communications introduced the update on internal and external 

communications and provided Members with a detailed overview of the report. It was 

reported that the Corporate Communications team aimed to produce the strategic 

narratives for the Council and ensure that stakeholders were well informed about 

resident services.  

The report provided a summary about the Council’s core communication functions, 

campaigns and marketing, publications and social media use. Members heard about 

key outcomes and achievements of the Corporate Communications team’s work and 

some of the challenges faced with the decline in local press. The report highlighted the 

changes in the website function and the publications format to enhance the use of 

other corporate communications channels to reach out further to residents digitally.   

In response to Member questions on how the Council evaluated the effectiveness of its 

communication campaigns and whether residents were well-informed about local 

issues, it was explained that various evaluation mechanisms were used to assess the 

impact of communications, such as digital analysis, media and survey responses and 

campaign outcomes. The Council was also exploring new methods of communication 

platforms such as TikTok and WhatsApp to reach different audiences and improve the 

connection with residents. It was acknowledged that social media could have a positive 

impact in spreading information. 

For future reporting, Members requested a comparison table of media relations 
information from previous years to determine the different levels of progress made.  
 
Members welcomed the sharing of news around law breaking residents in terms of fly 
tipping and breach of licensing conditions.  
 
The Committee discussed the different uses of social media. It was noted that although  
the Council had more followers on Twitter than Facebook, there was more engagement 
with residents via Facebook. Officers advised the Committee that the higher number of 
followers on Twitter was due to the Council being an early adopter of the platform.   
 
Although the maintenance of notice boards did not fall under the Corporate 
Communications team, Member points about them looking empty and the suggestion 
of stock posters would be fed back to the relevant service area.  
 
The Committee queried how different teams within the Council coordinated with each 
other to spread information about the services available to residents. The recent 
campaign of the availability of blood pressure equipment in libraries was mentioned 
and it was noted that the Corporate Communications team had worked with the 
libraries to amplify this message to increase awareness and uptake. This was done 
through social media, posters, inclusion in the Hillingdon People and general promotion 
through the libraries team.  In terms of different accounts for specific services, it was 
explained that there was  strict process for approving and managing social media 
accounts for services. Accounts needed to be managed effectively  with efficient 
resources and compliance with the Council’s social media policies.   It was also noted 
that the Corporate Communications team had a higher number of  followers than most 



  

 

service accounts. 
 
The Committee reflected on the Council’s communication with the NHS. Members 
asked for further information on  how the Corporate Communications team worked with 
different departments and partners to avoid duplication which could lead to resident 
frustration. The Head of Corporate Communications explained that there was a good 
partnership model with the NHS and the police, and they shared and amplified each 
other's messages such as the police’s recent recruitment campaign. With the 
transformation activities, the team would work on highlighting the benefits of residents 
having an online account.   
 
During Member discussions it was noted that pre covid posters and leaflets were sent 
to GP surgeries often however there was a need to be mindful of sending excessive 
paper. The text messaging type communication to convey key messages was 
important and worked well with GP  users. The possible use of digital boards was being 
explored in libraries and the Civic Centre to reduce the use of printed resources and 
make the medium more visually engaging. 
 
The report showed an increase in followers and engagement across different platforms, 
except for Nextdoor, which had a decrease due to a change in algorithm. There was 
reduced use in the on the platform.  Members requested information on  the use of paid 
social media campaigns, and it  was confirmed that the Council had used paid social 
media campaigns. These had been proven to be effective as demonstrated in the 
Council’s recent fostering campaign.  
 
Members thanked the Head of Corporate Communications for the good report and 
found it to be interesting and helpful.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 

20.     FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

21.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.29 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


